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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mrs A Coombes

Scheme
:
The Goldwell (Hair Cosmetics) Limited Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

Respondents
:
1. The Trustees of the Goldwell (Hair Cosmetics) Limited Pension Scheme (the Trustees)

2. Norwich Union Life and Pensions Limited

3. Scottish Equitable plc 

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mrs Coombes says that due to delays and errors on the part of the Respondents she lost £2,756.53 on transferring her pension benefits from the Scheme to a personal pension plan with Scottish Equitable. She also claims to have suffered distress and inconvenience as a result of this matter.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

RELEVANT PROVISIONS

3 The Pensions Schemes Act 1993 (the Act)
Section 94: 

“a member of a salary related occupational pension scheme who has received a statement of entitlement and has made a relevant application within three months beginning with the guarantee date in respect of that statement acquires a right to his guaranteed cash equivalent.”
Section 95:

“…A member of an occupational pension scheme…who acquires a right to a cash equivalent…may only take it by making an application in writing to the trustees or managers of the scheme…”

Section 99: 

“…if the trustees or managers of a scheme receive an application under Section 95, they shall do what is needed to carry out what the member requires – 

(a) within 12 months of the date on which they receive the application…”

Section 146 (1) 

“The Pensions Ombudsman may investigate and determine the following matters-

(a) a complaint made to him by or on behalf of an actual or potential beneficiary of an occupational or personal pension scheme who alleges that he has sustained injustice in consequence of maladministration in connection with any act or omission of a person responsible for the management of the scheme.”
Section 146 (4)

“Regulations may provide that, subject to any prescribed modification or exceptions, this Part shall apply in the case of an occupational or personal pension scheme in relation to any prescribed person or body of persons where the person or body (a) is not a trustee or manager or employer but (b) is concerned with the financing or administration of, or the provision of benefits under, the scheme, as if for the purposes of this Part he were a person responsible for the management of the scheme.”

4
The Personal and Occupational Pension Schemes (Pensions Ombudsman) Regulations 1996 (the Regulations)

Regulation 1

“(2) In these Regulations-

“administrator”-

(a) in relation to an occupational pension scheme means any person concerned with the administration of the scheme, other than a person responsible for the management of the scheme…… “

Regulation 2

“The Pensions Ombudsman may investigate and determine a complaint concerning the administration of a personal or occupational pensions scheme made to him by or in respect of an actual or potential beneficiary of the scheme who alleges that he has sustained injustice in consequence of maladministration in connection with any act or omission of an administrator of the scheme.” 

5
The Norwich Union Unitised Group Defined Benefit Policy Section 2 –Outline of the policy- provides:

“The main aim of the policy is to provide benefits on retirement and subsequent death. This policy does not contain details of the actual scheme benefits. These details are found in the scheme rules. The scheme rules are evidence of the basis of the scheme which has been set up by the employer…..The policy is held by the policy holder under the terms of the scheme rules. The policy booklet contains the general policy provisions and explains how the contributions will be used in the scheme”

MATERIAL FACTS

6
Mrs Coombes ceased her active membership of the Scheme on 5 April 2001. She had stopped being employed by Goldwell (Hair Cosmetics) Limited (the Employer) in October 2000 when the company sold its production division to another company. As part of the sale she and others had remained members of the Scheme.  The Scheme is a defined benefit occupational pension scheme established under a Declaration of Trust dated 29 March 1973. The relevant benefits under the Scheme are provided by a policy or policies of assurance effected with Norwich Union and vested in the Employer. The Trustees of the Scheme are the Employer, Mr Hill and Mr R Heal. Under Clause 3 of the Declaration of Trust the Employer is specified to be the Administrator as defined by the Finance Act 1970. 

7 On 15 March 2001 Mr Hill, the company secretary and financial director of the Employer, wrote to Horsham Financial Services Limited ( HFS), Mrs Coombes’ IFA, in response to a letter of enquiry, explaining that after 6 April 2001 Mrs Coombes would be entitled to either leave her benefits in the Scheme or transfer them to another scheme. He said that once the Scheme Year End had occurred he would send their request to the Scheme advisers and that he anticipated sending a response to Mrs Coombes early in May.  

8 On 9 July 2001, Mr Hill wrote to Mrs Coombes enclosing a letter prepared by Norwich Union setting out her pension entitlement and details of the options available to her. He also sent an Option Decision Form. The letter from Norwich Union indicated that, when Mrs Coombes had made her choice, the completed Option Decision Form should be sent to Mr Hill and gave his address for correspondence. The Option Decision Form, which requested confirmation from Mrs Coombes as to whether she wished to retain her pension benefits in the Scheme or to transfer them out, also  gave  Mr Hill’s name and address for the Form to be returned to

9 On 24 October 2001, Mrs Coombes wrote to Mr Hill, authorising him to provide Scottish Equitable with information about her pension. Mr Hill wrote to Scottish Equitable the following day and returned Scottish Equitable’s Form 1A which he had completed as trustee for and on behalf of the Scheme. This form was entitled “ FSAVC Information Sheet (From Main Scheme to Leaving FSAVC Scheme)”. Scottish Equitable acknowledged receipt of Mr Hill’s letter on 5 November 2001.

10 Mrs Coombes resigned from her employment in March 2002.  On 5 March Mr Hill wrote to her to tell her that her normal retirement date was 65 but that she had the option to retire at 60 with penalties. He said that he could review her pension if she provided evidence of her inability to work. Mrs Coombes wrote to Mr Hill on 19 April 2002 stating that she wished to transfer her benefits to a personal pension provided by Scottish Equitable and asked for the transfer value of the fund. She said that she looked forward to hearing from Mr Hill when the figures were released by Norwich Union. 

11 On 8 May Norwich Union wrote to Mr Hill with the details requested and indicated that the figures were guaranteed until 8 August. The letter was signed by an employee of Norwich Union, described as “Pensions Administrator” and also asked Mr Hill for information and gave advice about another scheme member.

12 Mr Hill wrote to Mrs Coombes on 17 May 2002 with details of the transfer value which amounted to £23,693.76, and said that this was guaranteed until 8 August 2002. Writing on Goldwell (Hair Cosmetics) Ltd notepaper he recommended that Mrs Coombes seek professional advice before deciding to proceed with the transfer.

13 Mrs Coombes followed this recommendation and sought advice from HFS. Their advice was provided in writing to Mrs Coombes on 11 July 2002. In their letter HFS noted that her intention was to transfer her pension benefits under the Scheme to a personal pension plan with Scottish Equitable.  HFS said that they had asked Scottish Equitable to co-ordinate the merging of Mrs Coombes’ various pension arrangements into a new contract and that they (HFS) were applying for the current value in respect of her membership of the Scheme.

14 However, a few days later, on 17 July 2002, Scottish Equitable wrote to Norwich Union. The letter was headed  “Mrs Coombes-Pension Transfer-G4131-FEG4131 294”. In their letter they stated that “The above mutual client has requested that the benefits from the above policies are transferred to a Personal Pension Plan with Scottish Equitable”. They enclosed their Pension Transfer Application Form (the Application Form) and asked Norwich Union to complete all relevant sections and to return it to them along with the discharge forms as soon as possible.  They also asked Norwich Union to contact them as soon as possible if any further information was needed. 

15 The Application Form indicated that it was for use where an additional transfer was to be made to a policy within the Scottish Equitable Personal Pension Scheme and had been signed by Mrs Coombes on 2 July. In it she gave her consent to the transfer payment from the transferring scheme being paid to the Scottish Equitable scheme to provide benefits for her. At the foot of the declaration signed by Mrs Coombes there was an “Important Note” which said: “ The provision of benefits in respect of the Transfer Payment will start when this application is accepted and the Transfer Payment is received by Scottish Equitable”. 
16 The Application Form largely required information from the applicant, i.e. Mrs Coombes, but four sections were to be completed on behalf of the transferring scheme. Details required included details of the transfer payment, details in the case of divorce, pension transfer certification requirements and a declaration to be signed on behalf of the transferring scheme. This was contained in section 7 and included confirmation by the transferring scheme that the information provided was true and correct and an undertaking to pay Scottish Equitable the transfer payment specified in one of the sections completed by the transferring scheme. 

17 The Application Form gave Mrs Coombes’ name, date of birth, date of retirement and in the section “Transferring Scheme Details” on the second page, it gave the name of the Scheme/Insurer as Norwich Union with an address in Romford and two reference numbers – one was reference number -007/9486 and the other – NU Policy number FEG4131 294. The Scheme itself was not named.

18 Scottish Equitable’s letter was received by Norwich Union on 18 July 2002. The  department within Norwich Union in Romford dealt with stakeholders pensions. The correct department (in Norwich)  that dealt with the Scheme received the letter and attachments on 6 August 2002

19 Norwich Union wrote to Mr Hill on 22 August 2002, enclosing the letter received from Scottish Equitable together with the partly completed Application Form which they asked to be forwarded to Scottish Equitable. They also provided a new transfer quotation. The same day they wrote to Scottish Equitable, acknowledging the letter of 17 July and saying that they could not disclose the information requested without the consent of the Trustees because … “the policy forms part of a contract between Norwich Union and the trustees of the pension scheme”. They confirmed that Scottish Equitable’s letter had been sent to the Trustees asking them to reply to Scottish Equitable and gave the contact details of the Trustees c/o Mr Hill.

20 On 27 August 2002, Mr Hill wrote to Scottish Equitable returning the Application Form, duly completed, and quoting a revised transfer payment of £20,937.23 which was guaranteed until 21 November. This was £2,756.53 lower than the previous figure quoted on 17 May 2002. He asked for confirmation that the transfer was to proceed.

21 The correspondence was passed to HFS, who then sent the revised transfer quotation to Mrs Coombes. Scottish Equitable wrote to Mr Hill on 18 September 2002 confirming that the transfer was to proceed. Mr Hill then wrote to Norwich Union on 20 September 2002 requesting that the transfer take place as a matter of urgency.

22 On 10 October 2002, Norwich Union sent a cheque for £20,937.23 representing the revised transfer value to the Trustees. The Trustees sent their own cheque in respect of the transfer payment to Scottish Equitable on 22 November 2002. 

23 Mrs Coombes contacted Norwich Union about the fact that the transfer value was less than she had expected given that Scottish Equitable had written indicating her intention to take the transfer well within the first guarantee period. At first Norwich Union would not respond directly to her as it said that the pension policy formed part of a contract between Norwich Union and the Trustees of the Scheme and they were unable to respond directly to her regarding her query without the consent of the Trustees. They then obtained the consent of the Trustees and responded to her denying that they were responsible for any delay. 

SUBMISSIONS

The Trustees say:

24 The original transfer value was only guaranteed to 8 August 2002, and they did not receive notification of Mrs Coombes’ wish to transfer until 22 August 2002. In consequence the original transfer quotation lapsed. The new transfer value was advised to Scottish Equitable who confirmed in writing on 18 September 2002 that Mrs Coombes still wished to transfer her benefits at the revised rates and it was on this authority that the Trustees authorised the pay out.

25 Mrs Coombes was aware that all correspondence was to be sent to Mr Hill, on behalf of the Trustees. She had received her option letter, dated 9 July 2001 which notified her of this fact.

26 Scottish Equitable were fully aware that Mrs Coombes’ benefits were within a defined benefit scheme and that all correspondence was to be sent to Mr Hill. Evidence of this is Mr Hill’s letter to them of 25 October 2001, and their response of 5 November 2001.

27 They have acted correctly. The delays appear to be caused by Scottish Equitable, by HFS and possibly Norwich Union. Norwich Union is one of the Scheme advisors appointed by the Trustees as is the Scheme Actuary, the Scheme Auditors and the Scheme Bankers. They hold the investments for the Scheme and provide administration, actuarial and pension documentation services for the Scheme. The administration services that Norwich Union provide are the calculation of benefits on leaving, calculation and settlement of benefits on retirement or death and the calculation of benefits at the renewal date. The policy under which the Scheme is written forms part of a contract between the Trustees and Norwich Union. Norwich Union are therefore not able to deal with any third parties without the Trustees’ prior written approval. Therefore whenever Norwich Union need to communicate anything to the members Norwich Union inform the Trustees who pass the information on. HFS should have ensured that the transfer documents were sent to the correct party since they had full knowledge that all correspondence had to be sent to the Trustees. They are surprised that HFS has not been called upon to make submissions.

28 The cheque from Scottish Equitable was banked on 14 October and would have been cleared within 7 days.  As Mrs Coombes had written letters of complaint about the transfer value the Trustees decided to delay sending the cheque to Scottish Equitable in case any new evidence came to light that might have amended the transfer value. They believed that any payment once made extinguished all claims under the Scheme and that they were therefore justified in  delaying the payment. They diligently requested Norwich Union to conduct a full investigation. Once they received information of the outcome on 19 November 2002 they signed the cheque and sent it to Scottish Equitable. They acted conscientiously and it was only once they were certain that the Scheme was not at fault that they made the transfer. They were not in breach of any legislation, of the Scheme rules or any guidelines and do not consider that they were at fault in this regard.

Norwich Union say:
29 The delay in their responding to Scottish Equitable’s letter of 17 July 2002 was because of the absence of the Scheme’s name and the provision of an incorrect policy number on the correspondence. Scottish Equitable’s letter of 17 July 2002 quoted an incorrect scheme number (G4131) which relates to an unconnected stakeholder pension. The reference quoted - FEG 4131 relates to the Scheme but no Scheme name was given. As the correspondence received from Scottish Equitable was addressed to the department dealing with stakeholder pensions and included a stakeholder reference, it was reasonable for that department to assume that the letter related to a stakeholder pension. It was not therefore reviewed in depth until the administration team investigated it with a view to responding.

30 The letter and Application Form received from Scottish Equitable did not constitute a valid instruction for Norwich Union to pay the transfer amount to Scottish Equitable. It was not signed by the Trustees and authorisation was required from the Trustees before they could make payment. The Application Form was an application for the transfer payment to be made to the Scottish Equitable Personal Pension Scheme rather than an instruction to Norwich Union to make the payment.  The Trustees first needed verification from Scottish Equitable that the transfer was to proceed, before a transfer could be made.

31 In view of the time involved, it is unclear that the transfer could have proceeded before 8 August 2002, even if the forms had been sent to the correct Norwich Union department on 17 July 2002. The transfer values they quote are the minimum amount they can recommend the Trustees make available should the member elect to take a transfer. No allowance for discretionary benefits was made in the calculation of Mrs Coombes’ transfer value. 

32 The Scheme is an investment that is set up under trust. The aim of the investment is to provide benefits to the members of the scheme on their retirement. The owners of the investment are the scheme trustees who own it on behalf of the members of the scheme. Because Norwich Union has a contractual relationship with the owners of the Scheme (i.e the Trustees) they are not able to deal with anyone else unless they have the Trustees’ express permission to do so. This is why whenever they need to communicate anything to the members, they tell the Trustees who pass it on. Also whenever a member wishes to deal with Norwich Union they have to go via the Trustees.

Scottish Equitable say:

33 They received a partially completed application form from Mrs Coombes on 17 July 2002. The same day they wrote to Norwich Union enclosing the form and requesting a discharge from the Trustees of the Scheme, and asked them to commence the transfer procedure. While an error may have been made with the address, what followed was not their fault. The letter stated Norwich Union’s policy number and attached a transfer application from which it would have been obvious, had someone looked at it, that it was not destined for the department to which it had been sent. The error could easily have been rectified by Norwich Union. In any event, the address in Romford and the reference numbers were given to it by Mrs Coombes’ agent ( HFS) and Scottish Equitable cannot be held responsible for information provided by the policy holder or her adviser.

34 They did not receive any correspondence from the Trustees until 29 August. This was after the guarantee period had expired. They then contacted HFS requesting confirmation that the transfer was to proceed. All relevant paperwork was finalised by them on 18 September. The cheque in respect of the transfer funds was not received by them until 26 November 2002 having been sent by the Trustees on 25 November. 

35 Although they accept that they had a copy of the letter of 9 July 2001 when they wrote to Norwich Union on 17 July 2002, they do not accept that they are responsible for the delays which were due to the actions of Mrs Coombes or her agent the Trustees and Norwich Union. They processed the transaction and issued and responded to correspondence in an efficient and timely manner. They deal directly with their counterparts (in this case Norwich Union) and do not deal with Trustees directly unless specifically instructed to do so. They had fulfilled their duty by passing the Application Form to the ceding insurer in accordance with normal industry practice They were not instructed to liase directly with the Trustees and were not responsible for liaising between the ceding insurer and the Trustees. It is primarily Mrs Coombes and her agent who failed to satisfy the requirements.

36 Norwich Union ought to have sent the form to the appropriate department.  The form was in their hands and they failed to pass it on until 6 August, only 2 days before the guarantee period expired. This 3 week delay was excessive. Had Norwich Union dealt with the mail timeously the guarantee period may not have expired. Nevertheless they accept that Mrs Coombes has suffered financial loss and inconvenience.

Mrs Coombes says:

37 The delay within Norwich Union was not reasonable. The correct scheme number and her personal membership number was quoted. Consequently the transfer request could not reasonably be assumed to be in respect of a stakeholder pension.

38 Norwich Union, despite claiming to be confused by the letter of 17 July 2002 from Scottish Equitable, did not contact the latter company  to establish the facts until 6 August 2002. Furthermore, the letter was stamped as being received by Norwich Union on 18 July 2002, being passed to their correct department on 6 August 2002, before the guarantee deadline of 8 August 2002.

39 It was not explicitly understood that all correspondence had to be sent to Mr Hill in the first instance as claimed. Although all parties feel that they are not to blame, she wishes to pursue a complaint against Scottish Equitable as well as she does not wish to jeopardise her complaint by omitting them from the equation.

40 It was not until late in November that the cheque for the transfer value was received by Scottish Equitable which caused further delay in the receipt of her benefits under the new arrangements which she had made with them.

41 She rejects the suggestion that there was a delay in giving notice of her acceptance of the guaranteed transfer value. She was repeatedly advised to take financial advice which she did. This involved a lot of work but sufficient notice had been given to Norwich Union to honour the original value. 

42 Norwich Union was fully aware that she was a member of a Defined Benefit Scheme. The information given in the letter from Scottish Equitable of 17 July and in the accompanying document should have been sufficient to for them to identify her and the relevant scheme.  

CONCLUSIONS

43 Under section 94 of the Act, Mrs Coombes is entitled to the cash equivalent transfer value set out in Mr Hill’s letter of 17 May 2002 provided that a relevant application was made on her behalf within the guarantee period. Section 95 of the Act gives minimal guidance as to what constitutes a “relevant application “ but it is specific as to whom the application for the transfer value is to be made - either to the trustees or the managers of the particular scheme. Clearly no application was made to the Trustees in this case. 

44 The Act does not define the word “manager” in detail. Reading the Act in conjunction with the Regulations it is clear that a manager is distinct from an administrator. The dictionary definition of “manager” refers to a person who directs, is in control, in charge, oversees, supervises etc. The role of a manager is therefore something more than that of an administrator. At most it might be said that Norwich Union were the administrators of the Scheme. They were not the managers.

45 The letter from Scottish Equitable of 17 July 2002 and Application Form were not therefore addressed correctly – they should have been addressed to the Trustees. Apart from the statutory requirement, it is surprising that Scottish Equitable decided to send their letter to Norwich Union, given the correspondence which both Mrs Coombes and Scottish Equitable had already had with Mr Hill, particularly the correspondence and documents sent to Mrs Coombes in July 2001, of which Scottish Equitable acknowledge they had sight before writing to Norwich Union on 17 July 2002.

46 Moreover, I am doubtful whether Scottish Equitable’s letter and the Application Form amounted to a valid application (by Mrs Coombes) in writing to the trustees or managers of the Scheme for the purposes of section 95. This was the first contact between Norwich Union and Scottish Equitable concerning Mrs Coombes. The first number quoted in Scottish Equitable’s covering letter was number G 4131 which was the number of the Goldwell Group Stakeholder Scheme. This explains why the communication was addressed to the branch of Norwich Union which dealt with such schemes.  No mention was made of the Scheme name or of the Trustees. 

47 Moreover, the Application Form was an application by Mrs Coombes addressed to Scottish Equitable for the transfer value, once received, to be allocated to a policy which she held with Scottish Equitable. It specifically said that the provision of benefits in respect of the transfer payment would only start once the application was accepted by Scottish Equitable and once the transfer payment was received. It was not a clear application for a transfer value.

48 In any event, Norwich Union were not, in my view, responsible for the failure to meet the deadline. I say this for a number of reasons and bearing in mind that, if there was any delay on their part, the material delay was between 18 July 2000 and 8 August, when the guarantee period expired. 

49 The lack of certain crucial information from Scottish Equitable and the address to which the letter was sent, inevitably led to some delay in identifying what the communications referred to. Even if this had been done more quickly, Norwich Union would still have had to contact Scottish Equitable to arrange for the application to be made correctly. There was also no indication from Scottish Equitable’s covering letter or the Application Form that time was of the essence. But for Scottish Equitable’s maladministration, the situation would not have arisen. It does not, therefore, seem right to me that they should be able to pass on responsibility for the situation to Norwich Union or to Mrs Coombes’ advisers. 

50 Norwich Union contend that even if the correspondence had been received by the correct department on 18 July 2002 it was doubtful if the transfer could have been completed within the guarantee period. This is not the point, since it is only the decision to transfer that needs to have been notified within the guarantee period, not its completion.

51 As regards the Trustees, I note their reasons for not forwarding the cheque to Scottish Equitable for some 4 to 5 weeks. While not a breach of Section 99 of the Act and motivated by good intentions, I do not consider these to be sufficiently good reasons, particularly in view of the delays which Mrs Coombes had already experienced.  They could always have arranged for a further cheque to be sent if any new evidence came to light that might have amended the transfer value and could, pending the outcome of the investigation, have come to some arrangement with her regarding the discharge of liability of the Scheme.  Given the background, I consider that their actions amount to maladministration and that they should compensate Mrs Coombes for the inconvenience suffered by her as a result of this delay. Other than in this respect I do not find that there has been maladministration by the Trustees.

52 Accordingly, I find that Scottish Equitable’s maladministration was the cause of Mrs Coombes’ loss and uphold her complaint against them. I also uphold her complaint against the Trustees for the late payment of the transfer value. I make no finding as regards Norwich Union. 

DIRECTIONS
53 I direct that Scottish Equitable should;

· within 28 days of the date of this determination, credit Mrs Coombes’ Scottish Equitable policy (to which the original transfer value was credited) with the difference between the transfer value of £23,693.76 and the transfer value she in fact received backdated to 8 August 2002 and recalculate the benefits due to her under the policy accordingly

· pay Mrs Coombes £150 as redress for the distress and inconvenience caused by their actions 

54 I direct that the Trustees pay Mrs Coombes £150 as redress for the distress and inconvenience caused by their actions. 

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

14 July 2006
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